

CNR No.DLWT01-001213-2024

SC No.105/2024

FIR No.699/2023

PS Mundka

State Vs. Mukesh Kumar & Anr.

u/s 302/323/341/506/34 IPC

04.10.2025

Present : Mr. Kamal Akhter, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.

Accused persons produced from JC.

Sh. S.D.Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.

IO/Insp. Ajmer Singh is not present despite service of summons. However, an application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on his behalf.

Heard. perused.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same stands disposed of as allowed for today only with directions to the IO to remain present before this court on NDOH.

Today, this matter is fixed for further PE.

PW Anita is present upon service of summons, however, she has stated that she cannot depose today due to ill health.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the above, she is discharged for today.

She is bound down for NDOH.

Summons sent to Dr. Govind Balmuchu not received back. ***Let the V (B) Incharge be summoned for NDOH in this regard. Issue fresh summons to Dr. Govind through MS concerned for NDOH.***

No other PW present for examination.

Put up now on 27.11.2025 for PE. Other PWs be summoned as per the LOW for NDOH a/w MHC(M) with case property, if any.

VINEET KUMAR
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi
04.10.2025