

SC NO. 105/2024
STATE Vs. Mukesh Kumar
FIR No. 699/2023
PS : Mundka.

16.01.2026

Present : Ms. Suchitra Singh Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State.

Complainant in person a/w Ld. Counsel Amit
Kumar.

Sh. S.D Tiwari and Sh. A.K Mishra, Ld. Counsel for
all the accused persons.

Both accused persons are present on VC.

1st IO/SI Manoj Kumar is present.

IO/Insp. Ajmer Singh is not present. However, an
application seeking exemption from personal appearance has
been filed.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, same
stands disposed of as allowed for today only with directions to
remain present on NDOH.

Today, this matter is fixed for PE.

PW/Anita is present upon service of summons. She
is partly examined and further examination in chief is deferred as
FSL report is pending. She be summoned afresh for NDOH.

**In view thereof, SHO concerned is directed to follow
up the report FSL Report and file the same on or before NDOH. A
priority letter in this regard be also issued through DCP
concerned. Also issue notice to Director, FSL to intimate this
Court about the tentative date by which FSL report shall be**

ready.

PW/Dr. Govinda Balmuchu, is not present upon service of summons. **He be summoned afresh through MS concerned.**

Put up for PE **07.03.2026**. Case property, if any be **summoned for NDOH. Issue notice to IO.**

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi
16.01.2026