

CNR No. DLWT01-001213-2024

SC No.105/2024

State Vs. Mukesh Kumar

FIR No.699/2023

PS Mundka

U/s 302/323/341/506/34 IPC

07.03.2026

Present : None for State.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the complainant.

Sh. S.D. Tiwari and Sh. A.K.Mishra, Ld. Counsel  
for all the accused persons.

Both the accused persons produced from JC.

Notice sent to SHO concerned to follow up the FSL report received back with report that "FSL report is not ready". Today, matter is fixed for filing of FSL report/status report.

In view of the above, *SHO concerned is directed to further follow up the report with FSL concerned and a priority letter in this regard be sent through DCP concerned. Also, issue notice to Director, FSL to intimate this court about the tentative date by which the report is likely to be ready.*

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE.

SI Manoj Kumar not present despite service. However, an intimation has been received for exemption. The same stands allowed. *He be summoned afresh for NDOH.*

PW/Anita not present despite service of summons. *Issue summons afresh through DCP concerned for NDOH.*

Dr. Govinda Balmucha not present despite service of summons, however, as per the telephonic intimation received, he is at present in Jodhpur and has requested that he may be

exempted for today. Allowed. *He be summoned afresh for NDOH.*

IO/Insp. Ajmer Singh (now ACP) present upon service of summons, however, no substitute PP has been assigned to the present court as regular PP is on leave today. He stands discharged for today. *He be summoned afresh for NDOH.*

Put up the matter now on 13.03.2026 for PE.  
*Witness at Sr. No. 2 and 4 be summoned a/w case property, if any for NDOH.*

(VINEET KUMAR)  
ASJ-02/ WEST/ THC/DELHI  
07.03.2026