

CNR NO. DLWT01-001213-2024  
SC NO. 105/2024  
STATE Vs. Mukesh Kumar & Ors.  
FIR NO. 699/2023  
PS Mundka  
U/s 302/323/341/506/34 IPC

20.05.2026

Present: Ms. Suchitra Singh Chauhan, Ld. APP for the State.  
Both the accused are produced from JC.  
Ld. counsel for the accused persons.  
1<sup>st</sup> IO/Manoj Kumar is present.

IO/ACP Ajmer Singh is not present upon service. However, an application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed. For the reasons mentioned in the application, same stands allowed for today only. **He be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

**Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE.**

**PW/Sanjeev and PW/Shyama are present upon service of summons. They are partly examined and further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of case property. They be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Notice to FSL director received back with the report that FSL report has already been prepared on 24.04.2026, however, no police official of concerned PS has collected the report.

In view of the above, issue notice to SHO PS Mundka with the direction to file the FSL report within 10 days. Also, issue notice to MHCM Mundka for NDOH with the direction to bring the case property positively on NDOH.

**Put up for PE 24.07.2026. PW Anita/Complainant and PW/Sanjeev be summoned for NDOH. Also, issue notice to 1<sup>st</sup> IO/Manoj Kumar for NDOH.**

(VINEET KUMAR)  
ASJ-02/West/THC/Delhi  
20.05.2026